exercise price
$ $

Outstanding, beginning of period 500,000 0.10 500,000 0.10

Expired - - - -

Granted 100,000 0.20 - -

Outstanding, end of period 600,000 0.12 500,000 0.10

Exercisable, end of period 500,000 0.10 500,000 0.10

RADIAL RESEARCH CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Period Ended November 30, 2019
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

15

4. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

On June 1, 2018 the Company granted stock options to purchase an aggregate of 500,000 common
shares to management, directors and a consultant at an exercise price of $0.10 for a term of 5
years. The weighted average fair value of the 500,000 options was estimated at $0.03 per option
at the grant date using the Black-Scholes Pricing Model using the following assumptions: no
expected dividends to be paid; volatility of 100% based on comparable companies without a
historical volatility; risk-free interest rate of 2%; and expected life of 5 years.

On October 25, 2019, the Company granted stock options to purchase an aggregate of 100,000
common shares to the Chief Financial Officer of the Company at an exercise price of $0.20 for a
term of 5 years. The options are unvested as of November 30, 2019.

Share Warrants

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company’s share purchase warrants in the six
months ended November 30, 2019 and November 30, 2018:

Six months ended November 30, 2019   November 30, 2018

Number of share
purchase
warrants

Weighted

average
exercise price

Number of

options

Weighted average

exercise price

$ $

Outstanding, beginning of period 400,000 0.10 400,000 0.10

Expired - - - -

Granted - - - -

Exercised (5,625) 0.10 - -

Outstanding, end of period 394,375 0.10 400,000 0.10

Exercisable, end of period 394,375 0.10 400,000 0.10

The weighted average fair value of the agent warrants was estimated at $0.05 per warrant at the
grant date using the Black-Sholes Pricing model using the following assumptions: no expected
dividends to be paid; volatility of 100% based on industry standard for comparable companies
without a historical volatility; risk free rate of 2%; and expected life of 2 years.

On June 3, 2019, 5,625 agent warrants were exercised at $0.10 per share for cash proceeds of
$563.

RADIAL RESEARCH CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Period Ended November 30, 2019
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)